Annual Report 2023-24

Financial Statem
ents

175

Step Up

(in Lakhs)

Particulars USD EUR JPY INR Equivalent
31st March, 2023
Financial Assets
Trade and Other Receivables 12 -*  -   1029

12 -  -   1029
Financial Liabilities
Foreign Currency Term Loans 116  -   -   9533
Others 357  -   -   29377
Trade Payables and Other Financial Liabilities 239 7 1410 21133

712 7 1410 60043
Net Exposure (700) (7) (1410) (59014)

*Rounded off to Nil.

			   Sensitivity Analysis
			   The Company is mainly exposed to JPY, USD and EUR.

			�   The following table provides details of the Company’s sensitivity to a 2% increase and decrease in the INR against the
relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 2% change in foreign currency rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes external loans. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.

2% Movement
Profit and Loss (Before Tax) Profit and Loss (Before Tax)

Strengthening (Weakening) Strengthening (Weakening)
Year Ended 31st March, 2024 Year Ended 31st March, 2023

INR/USD 980 (980) 1061 (1061)
INR/EUR 163 (163) 12 (12)
INR/JPY 10 (10) 18 (18)
Total 1153 (1153) 1091 (1091)

	 d)	 Interest Rate Risk
		�  The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising mainly from long term borrowings with floating interest rates. The

Company is exposed to interest rate risk because the cash flows associated with floating rate borrowings will fluctuate with
changes in interest rates. The Company manages the interest rate risks by entering into different kinds of loan arrangements
with varied terms (e.g. fixed, floating, rupee,foreign currency,etc.).

		  Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Fixed-Rate Instruments

		�  The Company’s fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since
neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

		  Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-Rate Instruments
		�  A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the

amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for the previous year.

Particulars
Profit and Loss (Before Tax)

50 bp Increase 50 bp Decrease
31st March, 2024
Foreign Currency Loans (-)   -
Short Term Loans (111) 111
Rupee Term Loans (804) 804

(915) 915
31st March, 2023
Foreign Currency Loans (-)   -
Short Term Loans (111) 111
Rupee Term Loans (505) 505

(616) 616

ASAHI INDIA GLASS LIMITED

176

40.	 Fair Value Measurements

	 a) 	 Financial Instruments by Category
(` Lakhs)

Particulars

As At 31st March, 2024 As At 31st March, 2023

Fair Value
through Profit

and Loss
(FVTPL)

Fair Value
through Other

Comprehensive
Income

(FVTOCI)

Amortised Cost

Fair Value
through Profit

and Loss
(FVTPL)

 Fair Value
through Other

Comprehensive
Income

(FVTOCI)

Amortised Cost

Financial Assets
Investments

Equity Instruments  -   5200 18870  -   2580 8870
Compulsorily
Convertible Debentures

- 327 - - - -

Trade Receivables  -   -   51043  -   -   49886